
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2013 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To consider questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd May, 2013 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
6. Supporting People Programme - Proposed Governance  Arrangements (report 

herewith) (Pages 1 - 5) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 
7. Proactive Insolvency for Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates (report herewith) 

(Pages 6 - 44) 

 
- Director of Finance to report. 

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs). 

 
9. Rationalisation of the Property Portfolio - Land off Ferham Road, Holmes 

(report herewith) (advance notice given) (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
10. New Application for Hardship Relief 2013/14 (report herewith) (advance notice 

given) (Pages 49 - 51) 

 
- Director of Finance to report. 

 

 



 

 1

  
 

 

1. Meeting: Cabinet  

2. Date: 5th June 2013  

3. Title: Supporting People Programme – Proposed 
Governance  Arrangements 

4. Directorate: Resources Directorate, Commissioning, Policy and 
Performance   

 

5. Summary  
 

5.1 The Supporting People Programme Governance Framework was determined 
by the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) until 2010. 
The funding and administration of the Programme is no longer regulated by 
DCLG, allowing arrangements for governance to be locally determined. 

5.2 This report proposes changes to the governance arrangements that will 
strengthen the role of Cabinet Members across Council portfolios putting them 
firmly at the heart of decision-making on spend and service direction. 

5.3 The proposals will raise the profile of the Supporting People Programme and 
redefine its strategic contribution to Council priorities. 

5.4 Specific proposals are: 

o   The terms of reference for the current SP Commissioning Group and the Core 
 Strategy Group are amalgamated to form a ‘Supporting People Programme 
 Strategic Group’ with senior representation from NAS, CYPS, Public Health, 
 and key strategic partners. 

o  All issues requiring agreement and/or decision-making that emerge from the 
 Strategic Group to proceed to the appropriate Cabinet Member.  

o  An annual report to be tabled at full Cabinet to agree the plan for the year 
 ahead. 

6.      Recommendations  

6.1 That portfolio holders agree the recommendations contained in this 
report. 

6.2 That this report be tabled for formal consideration at Cabinet.  

 

 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 

 2

7. Introduction 

The vision and direction of the Supporting People Programme aligns with the 
Prevention and Early Intervention agendas in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
the Council’s Corporate Plan. The main aim of the programme is to influence social 
inclusion and enable vulnerable people (over 15 years) to maintain or to achieve 
independence through the provision of housing-related support. Its impact on 
citizens extends at its broadest across all Council Member portfolios and all 
Directorates. 

 The SP programme is commissioned mainly from the Voluntary and Community 
Sector (VCS) and Registered Social Landlords. In the main, services that are 
commissioned are targeted at customers who do not meet the Council’s eligibility 
criteria for access to social care services. 

The key priority groups are:  

o People who have been homeless or rough sleepers, including families with 
support needs. 

o Ex-offenders and people at risk of offending and imprisonment. 
o People with disabilities and long term conditions, this includes people with 

learning difficulties, people with mental health problems, and people with 
HIV and AIDS. 

o People at risk of domestic violence  
o People with alcohol and drug problems  
o Teenage parents   
o Older people  
o Young people at risk  

 Prior to 2010 the SP programme operated at arms length from revenue funded 
Council services, bringing together a number of housing related funding streams 
across housing, health and probation. The SP Programme had national direction 
from the DCLG through an established framework of governance and Key 
Performance Indicators, and taking direction from Local Strategic Partnerships.  

 
Since 2003 the Rotherham Programme has been managed via a Commissioning 
Body, with representatives from NAS and CYPS, Rotherham PCT, and South 
Yorkshire Probation Service. Until the ringfence arrangement ceased in April 2010, 
the SP Commissioning Body reported directly to DCLG.   

 
Currently the Programme is funded by Formula Grant within the Neighbourhoods 
and Adults Services (NAS) Directorate, and the DCLG steer has been removed. 
Issues arising from the Commissioning Body requiring decision-making or 
endorsement proceed to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care.  The original 
governance arrangements are now at odds with the usual democratic Council 
processes. 
 
The Programme was reviewed in 2012/13 to inform future funding arrangements, 
strategic direction, and governance arrangements. 

 

 

Page 2



 

 3

Summary of findings: 

o The review indicates that the services available through the SP Programme 
are well regarded and highly valued by more than 11,000 vulnerable people, 
from across the priority groups, living in Rotherham. The Programme provides 
services which are, in the main, good value for money and effective.  

o The review was able to provide evidence that SP services meet key targets to 
assist people to acquire, regain and maintain skills for independent living, and 
promote healthier lifestyles and lifestyles that divert people from crime and 
offending behaviours.  

o The review has shown that the Programme is poorly understood, and that 
work is needed to embed its agenda within the NAS Service Plan, and to link 
the Programme into the wider Council strategies and plans. 

o The review shows that the roles of strategic partners are under review within 
their own organisations and there is a need to rethink their contribution. 

Imminent changes to the structure and governance of the local NHS, which include a 
central role for the local Health and Wellbeing Board; along with changes to the 
national governance of Probation Services, and the transfer of Public Health 
responsibilities to the Council, make this an opportune time to review the governance 
arrangements for the Supporting People Programme. Future arrangements should 
allow the Programme to have the maximum impact on Council Member portfolio 
areas and fully support Health and Wellbeing priorities.  

 

8.  Current Arrangements 

SP Commissioning Body 
 
The Commissioning Body makes recommendations about Programme      
priorities, and resource allocation, and acts as budget-holder for the SP budget. 
 
Where executive decisions are required, recommendations progress to the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care.  
 
Membership:  

o Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods (Chair)  
o Rotherham PCT(now RCCG) – Assistant Chief Operating Officer 
o Rotherham Probation – Assistant Director 
o RMBC CYPS – Director of Safeguarding 
o RMBC Commissioning – Strategic Manager 
Also, 
o Cabinet Members for Adult Social Care; and Children; and Young People, 

and Families are invited for items of interest to their portfolios  
 

N.B Partner influence and attendance at this group has deteriorated since the 
Programme started as organisational structures have changed and priorities have 
shifted.  
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 4

Core Strategy Group 
 
Core Strategy team members form the expert group who are the authors of the 
Supporting People Plan, and advise the Commissioning Body.  
 
Formal membership consists of Service Managers across all stakeholder partner 
organisations, who have commissioning interests in the client groups served 
through the SP Programme.   
 
N.B Attendance at this group has deteriorated since 2010, membership has 
drifted from senior managers to operational staff without delegated powers, which 
has diluted the team’s impact. 
 
Provider Forum 
Membership consists of representatives of all providers. Non-voting reps attend 
the Core Strategy Group. This is a vibrant group, which works collaboratively and 
is well attended.  

 
Inclusive Forum 
Membership consists of tenant and user representatives from all provided 
services. Providers support good consultation through this group and sessions 
are well attended.  

 
10.  Proposal 
 

It is recommended that: 
 

� The responsibilities of the SP Commissioning Group and Core Strategy 
Group are amalgamated to form a ‘Supporting People Programme 
Strategic Group’ with senior representation from NAS, CYPS, Public 
Health, and key strategic partners. 

 
Proposals emerging from the Strategic Group are taken through NAS DLT 
and CYPS DLT (and to the relevant partner Executive Meetings where 
appropriate) for consultation and amendment. 
  
� Proposals to proceed for information to: 

 
o Cabinet Member for Children, Young People, and Families 
o Cabinet Member for Communities and Cohesion 
o Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
o Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods. 

 
� Proposals and items for agreement and decision then proceed to 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care. 
 

� An annual account to be tabled at full Cabinet to agree the plan for the 
year ahead, including the funding allocation from the Formula Grant.  

 
The Inclusive Forum and Provider Forum are to operate unchanged.  

 

Page 4



 

 5

11.   Finance 
 

 The Formula Grant allocation for 2013/14 will be £6.977M, a reduction from 2012/13 
of £200K. The Strategic Director of NAS holds the SP Programme budget.  
  
12.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The following risks have been identified should governance arrangements remain 
unchanged: 
 

1. Council–wide understanding of the role played by the SP Programme in 
prevention/early intervention will not be maximised and opportunities for 
working together/efficiencies may not be fully realised.  

2. The contribution of strategic partners in health and probation will not be 
maximised. 

 
13. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Programme priorities align with prevention principles contained in: 

o The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
o The RMBC Corporate Plan 
o NAS Service Plan 
o The CYPS Service Plan 
o The Rotherham Housing Strategy 

 
Contact Name: Claire Smith, Operational Commissioner 01709 334041 
Claire-ss.smith@ rotherham .gov.uk  

Page 5



   

1)  Meeting: Cabinet 

2)  Date: 5th June 2013 

3)  Title: Proactive Insolvency for Council Tax and Non 
Domestic Rates Arrears  

4)  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
Rotherham’s in year collection rates for Council Tax (97.5%) and Non Domestic 
Rates (98.1%) were again very high in 2012/13. There, however, still remains a 
large amount of Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates cumulative arrears debt 
outstanding. As at 1st April 2013 in excess of £6.3m Council Tax and £2.6m Non 
Domestic Rates debt remained outstanding from previous years. Rotherham 
success in collection of these cumulative arrears has always been excellent in 
comparison with other Metropolitan authorities.  
 
Although ongoing payments are being received for the majority of these 
cumulative debts there remain a hardcore of bad debtors who despite having the 
means to pay have not paid Council Tax for years and owe substantial amounts. 
For these debtors, the recovery methods currently being employed are proving 
unsuccessful. 
 
This report outlines a proposal to resume proactive insolvency, bankruptcy and 
charging order action in cases carefully selected by the Revenues and Benefits 
service in order to ensure that future Council Tax collection is maximised. When 
proactive insolvency was previously undertaken by this Council between 2004 and 
2008 it resulted in the collection of £636k Council Tax arrears.  If the 
recommended proposal is accepted, Cabinet are also asked to endorse the 
incorporation of the proposal in an update to the Council’s Council Tax and Non 
Domestic Rates Recovery Policy. This was approved by Cabinet in July 2010 
following the Scrutiny Review of 2009. The proposed updated Policy is attached at 
Appendix 1 along with the Equality Impact Assessment – Appendix 2.                                                               
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet are recommended:  

• Note the contents of the report;  and  

• Approve the proposal to resume proactive insolvency, bankruptcy 
and charging order action as part of the Council’s Recovery Policy  

• Approve the updated Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Recovery 
Policy (Appendix 1) and Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 2) 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 6



 
7. Proposals and Details – Proactive Insolvency Action 
 
7.1 Background - Despite an excellent Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates 

collection performance there is an increasing problem with a relatively small 
number of accounts for which no currently used recovery options have proved 
successful. Many of these accounts are owed by debtors who though owning 
property with equity and/or having a reasonable income have in a number of 
cases not paid Council Tax for many years.  

 
Although small in number, these cases of habitual non-payment account for a 
substantial amount of money and in most cases the only available, remaining 
course of action would be an application for committal to prison. To take 
committal action would incur minimum court costs of between £240 and £390 
in each case with little chance of successful collection of the outstanding 
balance. 

 
The following table shows, as at 1st April 2013, the numbers and values 
involved for those Council Tax Accounts which are generally each increasing 
by over £1,000 each year.  

 

Account Balance Number of 
Accounts 

Average 
Balance 

Total Balance 

£5,000 plus 13 £5,544 £72,070 

£4,000 to £4,999 21 £4,492 £94,332 

£3,000 to £3,999 83 £3,447 £286,072 

£2,000 to £2,999 216 £2,375 £513,046 

 333 £2,899 £965,520 

  

These habitual non payers are contributing to the growing cumulative arrears - 
as at 1st April 2013 in excess of £6.3m Council Tax and £2.6m Non Domestic 
Rates debt was outstanding from previous years. 
 
Although write off levels have been maintained at low levels in the past, a 
substantial amount of this debt will need to be written off unless additional 
recovery options, including insolvency, bankruptcy and charging order actions 
are re-introduced. 

 
7.2 Proposal - A resumption of pro-active insolvency action, bankruptcy and 

charging orders action, is considered necessary to tackle specially selected 
cases where debtors:  

 

• are identified as habitual non-payers; 

• have the means to pay; and  

• for whom all other appropriate methods of recovery action have proven 
unsuccessful.  

 
This would create additional revenue for the authority as well as improving 
Council Tax and NNDR in year collection and have a significant positive 
impact on collection of cumulative arrears. It would also send out an important 
message that the Council is prepared to tackle those who ‘wont pay’ ensuri
[...]
ge on their property. 
 
It should be noted that when proactive insolvency action was previously 
undertaken by the authority we were subject to no criticism of the process 
which resulted in the collection of £636k.      
 
                                                             

 
 

Page 8



10. Policy and Performance Implications 
 

As indicated the proposals would see an increase in Council Tax collections 
which is expected to significantly reduce cumulative debt levels. 
 
As part of the proposal, and as recommended by the LGO, an updated 
Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates recovery policy will be introduced – 
Appendix 1. 

 
11. Background Papers 
 

• LGO – Can’t pay? Won’t pay? – Using bankruptcy for Council Tax debts 
2011 

• Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Recovery policy 

• Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Recovery policy equality impact 
assessment 

 
Contact Names:-   
 

Stuart Booth (Director of Financial Services), Ext 22034 email: 
stuart.booth@rotherham.gov.uk  
Robert Cutts, Service and Development Manager Revenues and Benefits, Ext 
23320, email address: robert.cutts@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 9



  IN CONFIDENCE  

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council  Author: Robert Cutts 
Riverside House  Approved by: Stuart Booth  
Main St   Date & Issue: Issue 1, 29

th
 April 2013 

Rotherham  Document Ref: G:\03 Performance Management\Governance Documents\Policies  
S60 1AE 

  1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates 
Recovery Policy 

 

Page 10



Council Tax & Non Domestic Rates Recovery policy     

Date & Issue: Issue 1, 1
st
 Draft, 11

th
 April 2012 

 I N  C O N F I D E N C E  2 

Confidentiality Statement 
All information in this document is provided in confidence for the sole purpose of adjudication of the 

document and shall not be used for any other purpose and shall not be published or disclosed 

wholly or in part to any other party without RMBC's prior permission in writing and shall be held in 

s
[...]
ncil tax debt of £1,071 over five years varying 

from £45.70 to £556.82 each year. Mr J disputed that he owed what the council claimed but, for a time, 

made regular payments towards the arrears. Those payments were put to the current year’s liability 

and a delay in the council introducing a new computer system meant that he was not contacted about 

the earlier arrears.  

When Mr J’s regular payments stopped, the council sent him a letter saying that it would begin 

bankruptcy proceedings unless he paid all that he owed. Mr J said that he did not receive that letter, 

the statutory demand or the bankruptcy petition. The court declared him bankrupt in his absence.  

The Ombudsman found that the council had explained why Mr and Mrs J owed the sums it claimed, 

that Mr J should have known that the biggest part of the debt was for a period when he could not show 

that he had made payments and that his claims not to have received various official notifications were 

not credible.  

The Ombudsman also acknowledged that the council’s council tax collection rates had improved since 

it began to use bankruptcy, but said: 

I regard it as a fundamental flaw that the council should have been using [bankruptcy] without a written 

policy for officers to refer to in individual cases. While the council may not have been under a legal 

requirement to have such a policy, I consider it maladministration for an authority not to have such a 

policy for the guidance of its staff in such an important area of public administration. I say this because 

the consequences of bankruptcy can be devastating to the debtor in terms of both the loss of assets 

and the costs that can multiply the debt many times over. These consequences are such that I 

consider the council must consider the appropriateness of such recovery action in each individual case 

where it is used… I find that the council’s actions in this case are insufficient to demonstrate that it 

properly took account of Mr J’s circumstances, properly considered alternative courses of recovery, or 

gave adequate due warning before choosing the route of bankruptcy… 

Page 39



6

Case study – taking account of costs 

A council pursued Mr F for a council tax debt of £839.43. 

The bankruptcy process incurred costs of approximately £38,000 including VAT, legal costs of £2,260, 

trustee’s costs of £13,459 and trustee’s legal costs of £13,373 together with the disbursements and the 

costs of the Official Receiver. 

The Ombudsman said:  

The council cannot, it seems to me, turn a blind eye to the consequences to the debtor of any recovery 

option it pursues. Some courses will no doubt be administratively more convenient and less costly than 

others. But in selecting these options the impact on the debtor should be weighed in the balance. The 

dire and punitive consequences of bankruptcy, involving a multiplication of the debt many times over 

and frequently incurring the loss of the debtor’s home must be factor to be taken into account … I have 

seen no evidence that this relevant consideration was taken into account … that was 

maladministration.

Case study – taking account of the debtor’s circumstances 

Mr C complained to the Ombudsman that a council was going to make him bankrupt for council tax 

debts.   

The investigation showed that Mr C owed £6,000, had paid £600 over the previous nine years, had not 

kept to various arrangements to pay and had not claimed benefits, although he had been encouraged 

to do so. There was nothing to suggest that Mr C was disabled and there was equity in his property. 

The council had a policy on using bankruptcy and had followed it. 

The Ombudsman found no fault in the council’s decision to apply for Mr C to be made bankrupt. 

General equality duties 

Since December 2006, councils have been under a duty to carry out their functions with regard to: “…the

need to take steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, even where that involves treating 

disabled persons more favourably than other persons”3 and to take “reasonable steps” to change any 

policy, procedure or practice that makes it “…unreasonably adverse for disabled persons to experience 

being subjected to any detriment to which a person is or may be subjected, by the carrying-out of a function 

by the authority”4.

Similar provisions are contained in the Equality Act 2010 that came into force in autumn 2010:   

! Section 15 says that a disabled person is discriminated against if they are treated less favourably 

because of something arising in consequence of their disability and the public authority cannot show 

that the treatment is a proportionate way of achieving a legitimate aim. 

! Section 19 provides that indirect discrimination occurs when a policy that applies in the same way for 

everybody has an effect that particularly disadvantages disabled people. 

Page 40



7

!  Section 20(3) creates a duty “…where a provision, criterion or practice …puts a disabled person at a 

substantial disadvantage … in comparison with persons who are not disabled, to take such steps as it 

is reasonable to have to take to avoid the disadvantage.”

Councils must have regard to these duties when collecting and recovering council tax. 

Case study – the need for information about the individual 

Mrs G suffered from long-term, severe mental illness and was known to, but refused support from, a 

community mental health team. She became involved in litigation with a bank over a mortgage. The 

court appointed a member of the community mental health team (and employee of Mrs G’s council) 

and then, later, the Official Solicitor as Mrs G’s Litigation Friend. Mrs G’s sister wrote to the council’s 

social services department with concerns about her mental health and financial welfare and asking for 

co-ordinated action from the council. 

In parallel, and separate to Mrs G’s litigation with the bank, the council’s coun
[...]
Section 21E Disability Discrimination Act 1995 introduced by Section 2 of the Disability Discrimination Act 2005. 

5  Section 11 and Schedule 1 Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

6  Jenkins R, Bhugra D, Bebbington P, Brugha T, Farrell M, Coid J, Fryers T, Weich S, Singleton N, Meltzer H (2008). Debt, income and mental 

disorder in the general population. Psychological Medicine 38, 1485-1494. 

7  www.malg.org.uk 

8  Data Protection Act 1998 Section 2. 

9 Sharing Personal Information – Our Approach Information Commissioner’s Office, April 2007. 

10 Data Protection Good Practice Note – Data sharing between different local authority departments Information Commissioner’s Office, June 

2008. 

11  In accordance with the council’s information security and retention policies. 

Page 44



Agenda Item 9 Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10 Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	6 Supporting People Programme - Proposed Governance  Arrangements (report herewith)
	7 Proactive Insolvency for Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates (report herewith)
	Proactive Insolvency Council Tax  NDR Debt Recovery Policy
	Proactive Insolvency Equality Analysis Form for Debt Recovery Policy
	Insolvency LGO Report - Cant Pay Wont Pay

	9 Rationalisation of the Property Portfolio - Land off Ferham Road, Holmes (report herewith) (advance notice given)
	10 New Application for Hardship Relief 2013/14 (report herewith) (advance notice given)



Minutes of the meeting


145C THE CABINET - 05/06/13 

 

 

THE CABINET 

5th June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, Lakin, 
Rushforth, R. S. Russell and Smith 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McNeely and Wyatt.  
 
C18 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

 A member of the public asked  
 

C19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 
 

C20 SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME - PROPOSED GOVERNANCE  

ARRANGEMENTS  

 

 Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, introduced a 
report by the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, 
which detailed how the Supporting People Programme Governance 
Framework had been determined by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) until 2010. The funding and administration of 
the Programme was no longer regulated by DCLG, allowing 
arrangements for governance to be locally determined. 
 
This report, therefore, proposed changes to the governance 
arrangements that would strengthen the role of Cabinet Members across 
Council portfolios putting them firmly at the heart of decision-making on 
spend and service direction. 
 
The proposals would raise the profile of the Supporting People 
Programme and redefine its strategic contribution to Council priorities. 
 
Specific proposals related to:- 
 

• The terms of reference for the current Supporting People 
Commissioning Group and the Core  Strategy Group were 
amalgamated to form a ‘Supporting People Programme Strategic 
Group’ with senior representation from NAS, CYPS, Public Health, 
and key strategic partners. 

 

• All issues requiring agreement and/or decision-making that emerged 
from the Strategic Group to proceed to the appropriate Cabinet 
Member.  



THE CABINET  - 05/06/13 146C 

 

 

 

• An annual report to be tabled at full Cabinet to agree the plan for the 
year ahead. 

 
Resolved:-  That the report and its contents be approved. 
 

C21 PROACTIVE INSOLVENCY FOR COUNCIL TAX AND NON DOMESTIC 

RATES  

 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Director of 
Finance, which detailed how Rotherham’s in year collection rates for 
Council Tax (97.5%) and Non Domestic Rates (98.1%) were again very 
high in 2012/13. There, however, still remained a large amount of Council 
Tax and Non Domestic Rates cumulative arrears debt outstanding. As at 
1st April, 2013 in excess of £6.3m Council Tax and £2.6m Non Domestic 
Rates debt remained outstanding from previous years. Rotherham 
success in collection of these cumulative arrears had always been 
excellent in comparison with other Metropolitan authorities.  
 
Although on-going payments were being received for the majority of these 
cumulative debts, there remained a hardcore of bad debtors who despite 
having the means to pay, have not paid Council Tax for years and owed 
substantial amounts. For these debtors, the recovery methods currently 
being employed were proving unsuccessful. 
 
This report, therefore, outlined a proposal to resume proactive insolvency, 
bankruptcy and charging order action in cases carefully selected by the 
Revenues and Benefits Service in order to ensure that future Council Tax 
collection was maximised. When proactive insolvency was previously 
undertaken by this Council between 2004 and 2008 it resulted in the 
collection of £636k Council Tax arrears.  If the recommended proposal 
was accepted, Cabinet was also asked to endorse the incorporation of the 
proposal in an update to the Council’s Council Tax and Non Domestic 
Rates Recovery Policy. This was approved by Cabinet in July 2010 
following the Scrutiny Review of 2009.  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That the proposal to resume proactive insolvency, bankruptcy and 
charging order action as part of the Council’s Recovery Policy be 
approved. 
 
(3)  That the updated Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Recovery 
Policy (Appendix 1) and Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 2) be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



147C THE CABINET - 05/06/13 

 

 

C22 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act (as amended March, 2006) (information 
relating to financial and business affairs of any particular person). 
 

C23 RATIONALISATION OF THE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - LAND OFF 

FERHAM ROAD, HOLMES  

 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development 
Services, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Development Services, which sought approval for the disposal of the 
above-mentioned asset which was vacant and surplus to the 
requirements of the Department of Schools and Lifelong Learning. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
disposal were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members asked about the conditions of sale associated with this 
site, specifically in relation to security and fly tipping, and were assured 
that this was included. 

 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the Director of Audit and Asset Management be 
given approval to market the asset on the basis set out in Option 2 of the 
report.  
 
(2)  That the Director of Audit and Asset Management negotiates the 
terms of disposal of the asset as described in the report. 
 
(3)  That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services completes the 
necessary documentation.  
 

C24 NEW APPLICATION FOR HARDSHIP RELIEF 2013/14  

 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Director of 
Finance, which provided details of an organisation which had applied for 
Hardship Relief under Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act, 
1988. The customer had asked for hardship relief to be considered for his 
current outstanding balance which was from the previous financial year 
and the current year.   
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
request were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Cabinet Members considered the application but were mindful that:- 
 
 



THE CABINET  - 05/06/13 148C 

 

 

• The problems regarding cash flow did not appear to be a one off and 
seemed set to continue. 

 

• There was no evidence that assisting as requested would lead to the 
long term sustainability of the business. 

 

• The business seemed to have exhausted ways of cutting costs. 
 

• There was nothing to suggest that the hardship was as a direct 
result of unusual factors outside the control of the business. 

 
Resolved:-  That, in accordance with the policy approved by the Cabinet 
on 24th April, 2013, the application in respect of hardship relief be 
refused. 
 

 


